Department of Purchasing and Contracting
Change Order Request Form

DeKalb County
GCEO 7oA
User Department: Sanitation From: Tracy A. Hutchinson
CPA No.: 1396920 Title: 5 operative Agreement for Leasing of
) . Danrl andar Triala
Effective Date: 1/24/23 Expiration Date: 10/31/25
Contract APPROVED Amount: $4,242,125.75
| Contractor(s) | Contract No. | Amount Spent |
Big Truck Rental 1326920 $4,138,431.46 N/A
Total Amount Spent to Date: $4,138,431.46
User Department Recommendation: Renew = Bid O

Justification; PW - Sanitation is requesting a CO #5 to extend the contract to next year, and purchase eight (8)
25-yard garbage trucks from Big Truck Rental to be used for residential collections. Total
\ requests amount $1,804,000.00.

DX AN priee JO/AS

\ by{nﬂeﬂ%ﬁor Signature Daté
— . L. 541 - Sanitation Operatin
Funding: Generd! [ | Enterprise [ 3 Digit Fund Code peraing

CIP Line Item No. (if applicable):

For Use by Purchasing and Contracting; Approve / Deny [J

Additional Comments:

Jovan Digitally signed by

Jovan Hooper

Date: 2025.06.26
Hooper 10:18:47 -04'00'

Purchasing and Contracting Signature Date

P&C Approved 03/27/2019



CHANGE ORDER #5 JUSTIFICATIONS:

PW — Sanitation is requesting to purchase eight (8) 25-CY garbage trucks for an amount
of $1,804,000.00. The department is in need for additional 25-yard trucks to be used for
daily residential garbage collection. These are used but in good conditions trucks for sale

by Big Truck Rental at reasonable prices. It is beneficial for the county to purchase these
trucks, because of:

-> Reduction in purchase price on the pre-owned trucks.
-> Immediate availability.
-> Eliminate wait time for new trucks to be manufactured (average 2 years wait time).

Sanitation would also like to extend the contract until next year. This is in case we need to
rent trucks or purchase more trucks in the future.



Company Namea:

BTR |\

Big Truck Rental LLC

Company Address: 4221 W. Boy Scout Bivd.. Ste. 400

Quote Number

Tampa, FL 33607
00053523

GUSTOMER INFORMATION - -

Billing Customer
Billing Contact
Billing Address

Billing Phone
Billing Mobile
Billing Email

1021022
1021062
1022014
1022083
1022107
1023054
1023105
1023108

EQUIPMENT DETAILS

Dekalt County Fleetl Department

Bret Davis

3043 Warren Road
Decatur GA 30034

(404} 244-4212
(678} 449-4201

bddavis@dekalbcountyga.gov

12022 | Peterbilt $348 He:l
22022 Peterbilt 348 Heil
22023 Freightliner M2 106 Heil
22023 International | HVG07 Mcheilus
52024 Freightliner M2 106 McNeilus
%;2024 Freightliner M2 108 Hail
%2024 International  HVEQY McNeilus
12024 | International | HV607 McNeilus

Created Dale
Prepared By

Email

Shipping Centact
Shipping Address

Shipping Mobils
Shipping Emait

| DuraPack 5000
DuraPack 5000
DuraPack 5000
| 2511: HD 25yd Rear Loader

DuraPack 5000

2511. HD 28vyd Rear Loader

2511: HD 25yd Rear Loader
25%1: HD 25yd Rear Loader

ROUTE
READY

312812025
Michael Giordano
mgiordano@bigtruckrental.com

Eric Moision

2043 Warren Road
Cecatur GA 30034
Lnited Slates

4¥03894573
eholsioni@dekalbcountyga gov

25vd Paccar

25 Yd Paccar

25YD Cummins
25Yd Cummins
25Yd Cummins
25 Yd Cummins
25Yd Cummins
25Yd Cummins

PX-9
PX-9
L9
Lo
L9
L9
L9
L9

3500 RDS-P
3500 RDS-P
3500 RDS
3000 RDS
3500 RDS
3500 RDS
3500 RDS
3500 RDS

Left Hand Drive
; Left Hand Drive
Lefl Hand Drive
s Left Hand Drive
- Left Hand Drive
Left Hand Drive
Left Hand Drive

: Left Hand Drive

Hendrickson Haulmaax
Hendrickson Haulmaax
Hendricksen Haulmaax
Handrickson Haulmaax
Hendricksen Haulmaax

Hendrickson Haulmaax

: Hendrickson Haulmaax

Hendricksen Haulmaax

20.000
20,600
16.000

14,600
16,000
16.000
16,000

46,000

46,000
40,000
46,000
48,000 :
40,000
46,000
46,000 §

56,000
66,000
56,000
46,000
60,600
56,000
62,000
62,000

Truck Sale
Truck Sale
Truck Sale
Truck Sale
Fruck Sale

2NP3LJOXANMTI4531
2NP3LJOX3INM776990

FP5025555 74764512

FP5026065 74761391

1FVHCYFETPHNZS891  FP5026441 274933586
IHTEKTATOPH731096 61878 574918171
3ALHCYFE7PDUJGE0D 63127

174992178

i

651177871
6511777249
6511861862
6511867083
6511893757

78201

8h1/2022

1012212021 29,842.00 3,883.00 $227,000.00
32,306.20 2,897.80 §214,000.00
68,089.36 3,371.40  $213,000.00
126,031.78 2,528.40 $224,000.00
2617528 13518.90  $223,500.00

i



BTR|NRB2H55

Truck Sale | 3ALHCYFE1RDVCS729 {FP5027008 | 99122450 - 6511955607 34,449.06 . 3,310.70 $229,500,00
i H ; ’ ! E 3

Truck Sale BHAEKTAT1IRL162032 864032 : 99068383 6511928080 38,649.28 4,480,70 $223,500.00

TruckSale  |3HAEKTATSRLIG2141 (64135 99076289 6511920009 120,358.00 3,047.10 | $2234,500,00

PRICING SUMMARY: . e

Qrder Sublotal $1.78%,000.00 Total Amount Dua  $1,804,000.00

SPECIALTERMS =

Trucks sold al Route Ready PLUS level.
Freight charge of $2,500 for units requiring transport.

No freight charge for units focated for pickup locally.

PLU_S__R'ég'q.n

Route Ready's PLUS recon option offers all the benefits of a Route Ready truck PLUS upgrades including 215 point certified inspection, 50% +
brakes and fires, 30 DAY ROUTE READY CONFIDENCE WARRANTY and much more. For immediate needs and lighter Recondltioning, see
aur ROUTE READY recon option. For more extensive recon options, try PREMIUM. See brochure for details.

TERMS & CONDITIONS

1. Customer Responsibilities. Customer agrees to pay Big Truck Rental all charges required by law 10 be collected. inclhrding without limstation
all tag, title, license, tire, battery and ken fees, and all federal, state and iccal taxes, Although Big Truck Renlal has used ils best efforts to
acouralely state the amounts due under this Agreement, Customer remains liable for any additional amounts which may be assessed by law
against Big Truck Renlal. Gustomer shall be responsible to pay Big Truck Rental for all amounis due to pay off any hens on Customer’s
trade-in, s may be required by such lien holder, regardless of whether Lhe lien helder has quoled the wrong amount to 8ig Truck Rental, the
payoff amount has changed after the date of such quole, or whether Customer has failed to disclose to Big Truck Rental ali lien holders on the
vehicle, In the event Big Truck Rental incurs any additicnal cosls after the sale of the vehicle, such as sales tax; federal excise tax; excessive,
unexpected, or unforeseeable transport costs; or license, 1ag, title and ransfer fees, then Customer shall prompily reimburse Big Truck Rental
for such costs upon demand.

2. Deposit. Sheutd Big Truck Rental fait to accept this offer or be unable lo deliver the vehicle as promised, Customer’s sole remedy against
Big Truck Rental shall be a return of the deposit as liquidated damages. Should Cuslomer fail o take delivery of the vehicle for any reason or
otherwise breach this agreement, Big Truck Rental may elect (o retain lhe deposit, and sue for any actual damages incurred by Big Truck
Rental for work done, costs incurred, and for any incidental or consequential damages caused by Custamer’s breach.

3, Limitation of Liability. Customer shall have the right to fully inspect the vehicle at the time of delivery. Acceptance of the vehicle constitutes
Custamer's waiver of all claims against Big Truck Rental for all actual, incidental or consequential damages, including without limitation: a)
loss, damage or delays for any reason; b) failure to supply any properly ordered hereunder unless Big Truck Rental receives notification of
such failure within one waek of delivery; ¢} loss of use, loss of time, lost profits or income; d) changes in design, matarials or specifications
explicitly specified by the Customer; e} modifications 1o the vehicle that the Customer specifies to be performed by others; and f) defects in
design, materials or workmanship unless Big Truck Rental receives notification of such defects within ong week of delivery. Customer shalt
defend, indemnily and hold harmless Big Truek Rental and ils subsidiaries and affiliated companies, their officers, agents and employses
against all loss, liability and expense, including reasonable attorney’s fees, by reason of bodily injury including death, and property damage,
sustained by any person or persens including but not limited to the officers, agents and employees of Cuslemer, as a result of the Customer's
maintenance, use, operalion, servicing. lransportation, defect in or faillure of the vehicle, whether such bodily injury, dealh or property damage
is due or claimed 1o be due in whole or in part, to any neglect, default, defect, fault, failure, act or omission, by or on behalf of Big Truck Rental,
its officers, agents and employees or any other person, including but not limited to any claims of strict liability In tort, breach of warranty, andfor
negligence.

4, Medifications by Others. Customer acknowledges Lhat any requested modificaticns to the vehicle that the Customer specifies to be
performed by others are Customer's sole responsibility, and Customer shall reimburse Big Truck Rental for the cost of such modifications,
regardless of whether Customer takes delivery of the vehicle. Big Truck Rental is not liable for any defects in design, matenals or
workmanship, or any errors o omissicns by such third parties.

5. Miscellaneous. Risk of loss shall pass to the Customer upon acceplance of delivery of the vehicle, A facsimile of this agreement shall have
the same legal effect as an origina! hereof. Venue for any aclions involving this agreement, including counterclaims, cross-elaims or third party
claims shall be exclusively in Hillsborough County, Florida, and this agreement shall be construed under the laws of the Slate of Florida. This
agreement may not be assigned by Cuslomer. This agreement expresses the entire agreement of the parties. If any parl hereof is conlrary to,
prohibited by or deemed invalid under applicable laws or regulations of any jurisdiction, such provision shall be inapplicable and deemed
amitted but shall not invalidate the remaining provisions hereof. In the evenl thal Big Truck Rental is required to employ an atiorney 10 enforce
any of the terms of this agreement, Gustomer shall be liabla for all reasenable atlorney’s fees and costs, regardiess of whether suit is
instituted, through and including al trials, appeals and bankruptey proceedings.

6. General Warranty. Unless specificatly made or assumed in writing by Big Truck Rental and included as part of the signed Purchase
Agreement, all used vehicles are sold “AS IS, WITHOUT WARRANTY", either express or implied. Big Truck Rental SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND ALL OTHER
REPRESENTATIONS TO THE CUSTOMER NOT EXPRESSLY SET FORTH IN THIS AGREEMENT. No other person is authorized to make
any representations or warranties on behalf of Big Truck Rental, unless made or assumed in writing by Big Truck Rental.



7. Additional OEM Warranly, Unless otherwise noted in the signed Purchase Agreement, ali remaining OEM Extended Warranty will
immediately transier to Buyer at the time of sale.

8. Additional Business o Business Warranty. If applicable, an additional business 1o business limited warranty may be included at the
discretion of BTR and shall be noted in the signed Purchase Agreement, the Terms & Conditions of which shall be conveyed al or after the
time of sale.

9. | HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS ABOVE.

Print Name

Company Name

Job Tille

Signature

Date



